
AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL  

PART NUMBERS 278-058 (Briggs) 
         278-068 (Honda)  

                 

   

CHERNE INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED   1-800-THE-PLUG 
5700 Lincoln Drive      (1-800-843-7584) 
Minneapolis, MN 55436-1695     Fax:1-800-843-7585         

www.cherneind.com  

http://www.cherneind.com


AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  2  

TABLE OF CONTENTS   

Caution      3  

Features      4  

Component Parts     4  

Parts List (Briggs engine)    5-6  

Parts List (Honda engine)    9-10  

Pump Set-up and Operation    13  

Testing Procedure     15  

Troubleshooting & Maintenance   16  

Warranty      17                         



AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  3   

!!CAUTION!!  

ENGINE IS SHIPPED WITHOUT OIL!  

FILL ENGINE WITH OIL TO LEVEL INDICATED ON 
DIPSTICK BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO START ENGINE!  

FAILURE TO FILL ENGINE WITH OIL BEFORE STARTING 
ENGINE WILL RESULT IN ENGINE FAILURE AND VOID THE  

WARRANTY!!   

!!CAUTION!!  

TURN FUEL SUPPLY VALVE TO "OFF" POSITION BEFORE 
TRANSPORTING UNIT.  

VIBRATION DURING TRANSPORT MAY CAUSE FUEL TO 
DRAIN INTO ENGINE CYLINDER & CRANKCASE.  THIS 

MAY DAMAGE ENGINE DUE TO IMPROPER LUBRICATION 
OR CAUSE DAMAGE TO ENGINE COMPONENTS DUE TO 
AN OVERFILLED CRANKCASE OR ENGINE CYLINDER.                



AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  4      

AQUA-LOC FEATURES  

* 5.5 HORSE POWER GASOLINE ENGINE  (Optional Honda or Briggs)  

* SELF-PRIMING TWIN DIAPHRAGM PUMP  with an output capacity of 9.5 gpm/550  
PSI.  Additional pump features include a lightweight gear reduction unit, pulsation dampener  
and integral  control unit that has four output pressure settings.  

* GLYCERIN FILLED GAUGE with a stainless steel case and cover.  

* INLINE STRAINER with a clear bowl and a viton seal for use with chlorine solutions.  

* 12' LONG 3/4" ID HIGH PRESSURE OUTPUT HOSE  with hydraulic quick-disconnect  
and 3/4 NPT swivel adapter fittings.  

* 10' LONG SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY  with two 1" ID hoses (one intake hose and one  
return hose).  Each hose is color coded and has crow's foot style fittings to make hook-up  
easy.  

* CLEAR PUMP INTAKE AND OUTPUT HOSES make it possible to visually verify  
proper flow.  

* A WHEEL ASSEMBLY (Optional) with semi-pneumatic tires makes transporting the unit  
convenient and simple.   

UNPACKING THE AQUA-LOC  

Included with the unit are O&M manuals from the pump and engine manufacturers as well as a 
quart of 30 WT oil.  

Please identify and account for each component of your Aqua-Loc after unpacking to make sure 
nothing has been damaged or is missing.        



AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  5        

PARTS LIST 
(BRIGGS ENGINE) 

Refer to Drawings on pages 6 and 7  

1 000-043 18 Washer-Flat, Steel, 5/16 
2 040-738 2 Bolt-MHH, 5/16-18 X 4

 

3 000-469 3 Bolt-MHH, 5/16-18 X 2

 

4 000-930 7 Nut-Hex, Self Locking, 5/16-18 
5 002-232 2 Crimp-Cable, 3/32 
6 003-433 1 Coupling-Galv. STL, 1/2 FNPT x 2 LUG 
7 005-789 1 Label-Metal, Model-Serial # 
8 014-796 .75 ft Tubing, 3/8 Polyethylene 
9 019-887 2 Tack-Metal, .072 x .187 L 
10 000-450 4 Bolt-MHH, 5/16-18 X 1 ½

 

11 021-868 .58 ft Hose-PVC, Clear, 5/8 
12 022-478 1 Pump-Hydrostatic Test 
13 022-768 1 Strainer-Canister Style, 3/4 NPT Ports 
14 064-348 1 Gauge, 0-600 PSI, Retard, liquid filled 
15 022-788 1 Coupling-3/4 FNPT x 2 LUG 
16 022-798 1 Washer-Flat, 1 ID, STL 
17 022-808 1 Adapter-1/2 NPT x 5/8 NB. 
18 022-818 1 Adapter - 3/4 NPT x 1 NB 
19 022-828 1 Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Hydraulic, 1/2 
20 040-098 1 Decal, Panel, Diaphragm HSTP 
21    
22 022-928 2 Washer-Lock, Internal Tooth, 1 ID x 1.812 OD 
23 022-938 2 Nut-Hex, Brass, 1-14 UNEF x 1.375 Flats x .44 Thk 
24 031-198 1 Hose, Discharge, 12 FT 
25    
26 023-168 1 Decal-Warning & Info (2.5 x 9.5) 
27 023-178 1 Tag-Instructions, HTP 
28 023-198 1 Pad-Motor Mounting, HTP 
29 023-218 2 Clamp-Hose, Ear Type, 1 
30 023-268 .125 Loctite-Thread Sealer, #545, 50 ML 
31 040-868 1 Motor  5.5HP Gas, Horizontal Shaft, Briggs 
32 030-178 2 Clamp, Hose Worm Drive 1 ½

 

33 030-188 .83 ft Hose-Suction Type, PVC, 1 (9-1/2 Inch Long 
34 030-938 1 Hose Assy, Bypass and Intake 
35 031-518 1 Tag-Instructions, HTP, Spanish 
36 037-583 2 Plug-Pipe, Allen Dr., Brass 3/8 NPT 
37 056-348 1 Base and Cage, Piston, Diaphragm or Vacuum Pump 
38 039-028 1 Manifold, Diaphragm Pump 
39 039-038 1 Mounting Brace, Diaphragm Pump 



AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  6 
40 039-068 1 Hose, 3/8 ID, Hydraulic 
41 039-078 2 Ball Valve, 3/8 FPT X 3/8 FPT, Brass 
42 039-088 2 Nipple, Close, 3/8 NPT, Brass 
43 039-098 1 Elbow, 45 Degree Street, ¼ NPT Brass 
44 039-108 1 Compression fitting, 3/8 NPT x 3/8 tube, Brass 
45 039-138 2 Elbow, 90 Degree Street, 3/8 NPT Brass 
46 039-158 1 Panel, Hydrostatic Test Pump 
47 039-178 2 Nipple, Close, ½ NPT, Brass 
48    
49 052-272 2 Nipple-Close, 3/4 NPT 
50 054-259 1 Elbow-45" x 3/4 NPT 
51 058-831 1ft Cable-Steel, 3/32 
52 091-510 1 Oil-30 WT. 1 QT. Bottle W/C 
53 098-477 1 Bulkhead-Brass, 1/2 NPT 
54 115-363 1 Decal-Cherne Address and Logo 
55 251-607 1 Plug - Pipe, 1/4, Brass, Hex Dr. 
56 039-188 2 Screw - FHM ¼-20 x .75  
57 039-418 1 Carton, Diaphragm Pump 

          



AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  7 

     



AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  8 

 



AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  9 
PARTS LIST 

(HONDA ENGINE) 
Refer to Drawings on Pages 9 and 10 

1 000-043 18 Washer-Flat, Steel, 5/16 
2 040-738 2 Bolt-MHH, 5/16-18 X 4

 
3 000-469 3 Bolt-MHH, 5/16-18 X 2

 

4 000-930 7 Nut-Hex, Self Locking, 5/16-18 
5 002-232 2 Crimp-Cable, 3/32 
6 003-433 1 Coupling-Galv. STL, 1/2 FNPT x 2 LUG 
7 005-789 1 Label-Metal, Model-Serial # 
8 014-796 .75 ft Tubing, 3/8 Polyethylene 
9 019-887 2 Tack-Metal, .072 x .187 L 
10 000-450 4 Bolt-MHH, 5/16-18 X 1 ½

 

11 021-868 .58 ft Hose-PVC, Clear, 5/8 
12 022-478 1 Pump-Hydrostatic Test 
13 022-768 1 Strainer-Canister Style, 3/4 NPT Ports 
14 022-778 1 Gauge-Liquid Filled, 2-1/2, 0/600 PSI 
15 022-788 1 Coupling-3/4 FNPT x 2 LUG 
16 022-798 1 Washer-Flat, 1 ID, STL 
17 022-808 1 Adapter-1/2 NPT x 5/8 NB. 
18 022-818 1 Adapter - 3/4 NPT x 1 NB 
19 022-828 1 Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Hydraulic, 1/2 
20 040-098 1 Decal, Panel, Diaphragm HSTP 
21    
22 022-928 2 Washer-Lock, Internal Tooth, 1 ID x 1.812 OD 
23 022-938 2 Nut-Hex, Brass, 1-14 UNEF x 1.375 Flats x .44 Thk 
24 031-198 1 Hose, Discharge, 12 FT 
25    
26 023-168 1 Decal-Warning & Info (2.5 x 9.5) 
27 023-178 1 Tag-Instructions, HTP 
28 023-198 1 Pad-Motor Mounting, HTP 
29 023-218 2 Clamp-Hose, Ear Type, 1 
30 023-268 .125 Loctite-Thread Sealer, #545, 50 ML 
31 021-408 1 Motor  5.5HP Gas, Horizontal Shaft, Honda 
32 030-178 2 Clamp, Hose Worm Drive 1 ½

 

33 030-188 .83 ft Hose-Suction Type, PVC, 1 (9-1/2 Inch Long 
34 030-938 1 Hose Assy, Bypass and Intake 
35 031-518 1 Tag-Instructions, HTP, Spanish 
36 037-583 2 Plug-Pipe, Allen Dr., Brass 3/8 NPT 
37 056-348 1 Base and Cage, Piston, Diaphragm or Vacuum Pump 
38 039-028 1 Manifold, Diaphragm Pump 
39 039-038 1 Mounting Brace, Diaphragm Pump 
40 039-068 1 Hose, 3/8 ID, Hydraulic 
41 039-078 2 Ball Valve, 3/8 FPT X 3/8 FPT, Brass 
42 039-088 2 Nipple, Close, 3/8 NPT, Brass 
43 039-098 1 Elbow, 45 Degree Street, ¼ NPT Brass 
44 039-108 1 Compression fitting, 3/8 NPT x 3/8 tube, Brass 
45 039-138 2 Elbow, 90 Degree Street, 3/8 NPT Brass 
46 039-158 1 Panel, Hydrostatic Test Pump 
47 039-178 2 Nipple, Close, ½ NPT, Brass 
48    
49 052-272 2 Nipple-Close, 3/4 NPT 



AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  10 
50 054-259 1 Elbow-45" x 3/4 NPT 
51 058-831 1ft Cable-Steel, 3/32 
52 091-510 1 Oil-30 WT. 1 QT. Bottle W/C 
53 098-477 1 Bulkhead-Brass, 1/2 NPT 
54 115-363 1 Decal-Cherne Address and Logo 
55 251-607 1 Plug - Pipe, 1/4, Brass, Hex Dr. 
56 039-188 2 Screw - FHM ¼-20 x .75  
57 039-418 1 Carton, Diaphragm Pump 

          



AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP  11 


